contemplated in this study but the potential will be presented as an opportunity in the forthcoming
PEA report.

Table 1- Summary of Ixtaca Gold-Silver Economic Results and Sensitivities ($USD)

Alternate Case* Base Case 3 Year trailing Average

 Pre-Tax After-Tax Pre-Tax After-Tax Pre-Tax After-Tax

Gold Price (US$/ounce) $1200 $1320 $1530

Silver Price (US$/ounce) $18 $21 $29

Net Cash Flow $783M $497M $1,194M $761M $2,203M $1,411M

NPV (5% discount rate) $445M $255M $728M $437M $1,406M $875M

NPV (8% discount rate) $308M $157M $537M $306M $1,081M $658M

Internal Rate of Return 21.5% 15.9% 29.3% 22.2% 43.9% 34.1%

Payback 4.3 yrs 4.5 yrs 3.7 yrs 4.0 yrs 2.9 yrs 3.2 yrs

*The lowest-grade stockpile material processed at the end of the mine life is below cut-off grade at the Alternate Case metal prices. In the
Alternate Case this material is not processed and is counted as waste. This in turn shortens the mine life to 9 years (from 12.1)

6

The pre-tax base case sensitivities to metal price, operating cost and capital cost changes are
shown in the table below:

Table 2 – Pre-tax NPV(5%) and IRR sensitivities

Operating Cost Sensitivity Capital Cost Sensitivity Metal Price Sensitivity

Variance NPV(5%) IRR NPV(5%) IRR NPV(5%) IRR
-20% $978M 34.9% $830M 36.6% $208M* 14.1%*
-10% $853M 32.2% $779M 32.7% $468M* 22.5%*
Base  $728M 29.3% $728M 29.3% $728M 29.3%
+10% $619M* 26.4%* $677M 26.4% $988M 35.4%
+20% $512M* 23.3%* $626M* 23.8%* $1,248M 40.9%

*Mine life is shortened to 9 years in this scenario

Production and Processing
The Ixtaca gold-silver project is planned as an open pit mining operation using contractor mining.
Contactor mining operating costs are assumed to be 25% higher than expected owner-operated
mining costs. Major mining equipment is comprised of 177-tonne capacity haul trucks with 27m3
shovels. The estimated mining inventory is comprised of 258M tonnes of rock and 129 million
tonnes of mineralized material with an average mill feed grade of 0.422 grams per tonne gold and
25.27 grams per tonne silver. A total of 1.6 million ounces of gold and 94.4 million ounces of